THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND 1S FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
21-10 A-5

SAN BERNARDINO

- SAP Number
QOUNTY 44000155796

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Tarah Cendejas

Telephone Number 909-832-0807

Contractor Foothill AIDS Project

Contractor Representative La Monica Stowers

Telephone Number 951-482-2066

Contract Term April 1, 2021 through March 31,
2026 -

Original Contract Amount $2,323,095

Amendment Amount ($50,025)

Total Contract Amount 1 $2,273,070 B

Cost Center 9300371000

Grant Number (if applicable) 800248

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Amendment NO. §
It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 21-10 effective August 19, 2025, as follows:

EC V. FISCAL PROVI

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $2,273,070, of which $2,273,070
may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of other funds to the County. If the funding
source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County shall determine
whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation reduced. The consideration
to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor's services and
expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem.

Criginal Contract $1,542,645 April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($69,645) decrease  April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2024

BOS Standard Contract



Amendment No. 2 $1,019,248 April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2026

Amendment No. 3 $76,947 April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2026
Amendment No. 4 ($246,100) decrease April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2026
Amendment No. 5 ($50,025) decrease  April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2026

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022 $491,000
April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023 $491,000
April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024 $529,065
April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025 $406,015
April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026 $355,990
Total $2,273,070

Paragraph B is amended to read as follows:

B. Payment to the Contractor shall be contingent upon the submission by the Contractor, and approval by
the County, of the required reports and invoices. Expenditures for services submitted by the Contractor
for reimbursement must be consistent with the approved Ryan White Program Budget and Allocation
Plan (Attachment H), attached hereto and Incorporated by this reference. Invoices shall be issued with
corresponding SAP Contract and/or Purchase Order number stated on the invoice, and shall be
processed with a net thirty (30) day payment term following approval by County.

Cc NT

Attachment A1 — Add Scope of Work 2025-26
Attachment H1 - Add Program Budget and Allocation Plan 2025-26

Revised 1/27/2025



All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 21-10 remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties shall
be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or other
mail transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party
providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed
Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Foothill AIDS Project

’ M (Print or type namifapara_ﬁon, cmp\fanx coniracior, efc.)
> ; By ™ i.é{; } e O =S
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors ] [(Puthorized Signat o7 <5177 biue ink)

AUG 19 205 —/a/;\nonica Siﬁwers

Name ;
(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Dated:

Title Executive Director
(Print or Type)}

Dated: Y o5
678 S. Infian Hill Blvd. Suite 220
Address Claremont, CA, 91711

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
»_Daniol Pasek > = —

Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel Joshua Dugas, Director

Date 08/06/2025 Date Date 08/06/2025

Revised 1/27/2025



ojqeoriddy JoN e

AT2AIRQ (pajeaa
(sanoy)  uoiIssag god ) -
RS Ly uopeIng I 1aod Al 5 pasolny  uonemdog  Id1A498 +AlH 29 }snu)
et i dnouany SUOISSIY =_t.. 1 =R oawH_M s jumdo pajasae], Jo vaay uondridsa(
ki Ui sl ERI W EIN pue aweN dnoan
(d mauyovny 225)
Oﬂﬂ.—uﬂ mmNm Ommh WWNM SIOIUNOJUD Ul ¢T 1O Suondesuely, =

sjuq) jo sequny pasodoag

S)TUN JO JoqWUNU JO SUOHOBSURI) JO JaqUINU JO Ssojpieday =

0087 009 0091 009 SHSIA Jo Joquny pasodoag

0€T 0§ 0¢l 0§ SHULI[D) Jo Tdquny pasodorg

11989(]
g ueg
9VS

TVLOL

97/sT Ad

ore1 uoissarddns elia sA0IdwW] e
(pourad yjuow-g Yors Ul JISIA [BOIPIW [ ISBI[ JB) Ied Ul UONUIAI SA0XIW] e | :sowrod)nQ) [Iesf] INAIIS

"SQOIAIOS POPasU 13()0 pUk ‘[eroueUl) Teds] ‘LIunuwuIod Teroos
‘Testpawr SuISs990€ UT 20UB)ISISSE pue 2oueping Jo uorsiaoxd oy} y3noay) a1ed ur uonualdx pue oFexuI] .[I9e,] :[205) AINAIDG
([e01pSJA-UON]) SeOTAIRS JUSWATEUEIA] 958 :K1039)6)) 291108
9Z0T ‘1€ YoIe]N — 70T ‘1 [Udy ‘POLIdJ JuRIY)
100[01d SCIIV [1TU1004 110)9e0)u0))
yuvjq 2ana7 LRquIny PeIue)

dOH 9 LaVd — MO 40 3d0DS




"QANYV OIUI PAISIUS 9q [[IM SIOU §SAIF01]
"$9AN93[q0
291A19s Jo 9jepdn pue sojou ssaidoad eia ueld 21D

$S300€ 0} PIPIIU JJUE)SISSE PUE ‘SUONJUIAINUI ‘SYSk]
AJ1IULp1 0} SJUSI[O YIIM JIom [[Im JSeUelA 958D Y],
‘areridoidde pawosp uorEOIUNIWIOD

JO suLIof Joij0 Aue pue 1oeju0d suoyd Joe1uoo
208J-03-090€] BIA Sunionuow Furo3-uo era ueld a1es Jo

9Z/1€/€0 KDUDIDIJJo Y} JONUOW [[IM JoSeURA] 3SE)) :SIPAIDY e
9} JO SULIOITUOW JUSWNIOP [[1M O[] JUSL[D Y], | -$Z/10/40 9y uelg 31e)) Jo A2ed1fJ0 Jo SurIopuow 3uI03-uQ :f# JUIWI[F
*INO50 SATULYD Sk 10 SYIUOW XIS L1949 PIJen[eAs
-21 9q [[1M UB[{ 248)) ‘SOUOISI[TW pue S[e03 paIdjuad
Io3euey ose) -JUSI[D YIIM UB[J 91€)) PIZI[enpIAIpul 2AIsuayaxdwod
PUe JuaI[d oy} AQ pausdIs oq [[Im Ue[d 91e)) Y], e do[oAap [[IM IoSeueul 9SE)) SINIAIPY e
.m0>ﬁoumﬂo Jo Qomﬁmommmﬁ 9Z/1€/€0 —:w_ﬂ aae))
pue ue[J 91e)) 3} JUSWNIOP [[1M JLJ JUSL[D Y], | -SZ/10/+0 9°cy aAIsuayaIdwo)) pazZifenpIAIpu] Jo JudMIdo[aAd(] (¢ JUSWIT
"PapaSU SB [2A9] ANINde
M3U 9] SSISSE PUB SPAU PAJNUIPT UO Paseq [9A]
K)oy Teniut ay) 939[dwod [jim 1aSeurjy 958)) 2y,
"[9A3] Aynoe Juro3-uo "SPa9aU 991AJOS JO PUR [9A9]
PUE [3A9] AN [BIIIUT JOUIPIAS [[IM SI[IJ JUII[D A3Inoe Jo Juoussasse SuIo3uo pue [eNIIUT (SIPIAIPY e
"SPIdU JO JUIWSSISSBA | 97/1¢/£0 [2A9]
pUE JUOUISSOSSE 90USPIAS [[1M O[1J JUSIO YT | -SZ/10/40 |  9°S¥ £)IMdE pUE SPIIU JO JUIUISSISSE-3Y PUE JUIUISSISSY 7 JUSTUI[F
“SYIUOUT XIS AIDAD
ANIQISI[d I0J UOT)eOIJIIa0-21 PUR UOTEIIIIIND
JO 90USPIAS JUIWNOOP [[1M IIF JUSI[D Y, *pajo[duod aq [[1A SWLIOY JUSSUOD PaInbay e
“SULIO) ‘sypuowt
paxmbai 10130 Aue pue ULIOJ WAWIFPI[MOWOY XIS AIOAD PAJONpuod 3q (1M ANIQISI[ Spiepuels 0}
SOOIAIOG JOUMEJ PUR UOTJBIIINON SUIpI099E PAISAI[IP SI 9OIAIAS AINSUD 0] UOTIRIIIIIID
VVJIH ‘steak somy) 1949 pajepdn juasuod SATIV ANTIQIST[O 1oNpUOd [[Im JoFeuBRA 9se)) Y],
‘SO0IAIRG 0] JUISUO)) UIRIUOD [[1M J[IJ JUSI[D YT, "2]]10.40§01 4 pUD ‘OUIPADUISG
‘sprepuels UDS' ‘014DJU() UL SOMULD YIDIE DGR OUIPADULIG
01 SuIpI099E QWOOUT PUL “AOUIPISAT ‘DoURINSUI UDS Y} J0 PaP0]-00 S1 JUIUISOUDIY S0y
Jo Jooud ‘snjeis ATH JUSWNIOP [[Im 3] JUSI[D YT JISIA JSIIJ JO ()€ UIYILM PRJONPUOD JUSUSSISSE [BINIU]
-10ked Ayred pargy/soueinsur se [[om se AIIqi3Ia "Jsonbal 10 [e119fa1 JO sAep () UIIIM PIONPUOd
10J SUIUS2IOS ‘9OIAIIS 0] UOHBIUSIIO SUIPNIOUL | g7/[¢/c0 aq 01 ST ANJIQISI]2 10J SUIUIAIOG/ONEIU] SIPANDY o
SANIAIIOR OYEJUT SOUIPIAD [[LM S[LF WS YL, | -SZ/T10/H0 | 9°SY ANQIqISIY pue dyepu] (# JUdWd| Y

SAINOD.LNO SSAD0U]

ANITHINLYL

VIIY
HDIAUAS

SSHLLIALLDY
NOILLVINAWITIINT ANV QUUATTHA TITAUYIS AANNY I




"3[1 Ju[> oY) UT pade[d oq J[Im YOI M WLIOF

snye1s Al a3 939]dwoo (1M 1aFeuely 958D 9Y ],
‘SHATIV W paIus 9jou ssarjoxd

ur orenrdoxdde se popiaoid s[er1ajar ‘ansod

‘uorjenpeId 10 Juowade3uasIp-J[9s 10 pajenIul Aousie
ST J1 JaUloym pJepuels 03 SUIpJodd9e UoIenpeIs/sInsod

9Z/1€/£0 9SEO U0 ALIeD [[IM JoFRURIA 9SE)) SAPIAIY e
10J UOSBAT ‘9Jep 9OUIPIAD [[IM [IF JUSID YL | ~-SZ/10/70 9°¢'y U0 ENPEID/AANSO[) ISED) 1§# JUIWI[]
_ “SaNSS1 patNuapI A[0s-wd[qoad
‘sjeuorssajoxd 1o/pue siopraord 0} SUOTINJOSAI SSNISIP PU. SINSST JUSAd [[IM D o
[EOIPaW ISYJ0 YIIM SIOTAIIS JO UOIJBUIPIOOD "JUSI[O Y} JO Jreyeq uo sow[diosip Ioyjo pue
10911 [[1M o[ Jua1]d oY) ‘arqeorjdde sy (WD) usuaeue A a58)) [EdIPIJA] YHM SUIDUIIAIUOD
"'SATV Ul pa191ud s3j0u $891301d UL pAJUSWNIOD | 97/1¢/€0 ase) ur 9jedionied [[1m 10Uy 95€)) SAPIAIPRY e
SE 9DUITIIUOD ISBI IJUIPIAI [[IM I JUSTO YT, | -5Z/10/40 9°Cy 3DUIIJUOD Iskd Ul uonednIe :L# JUIWI|H
"SI1AIIS AIBSS299U 0) "SROIAISS ATESS09U 0] 59908 Jururejure
$S200€ urejurewr o) Sunefpng urpiedal uoIssNosIp 0} paje[al sansst Juna3pnq SSNOSIP PUB ULIOJ
s10u ssa1goxd ayy ur JUSWNDOP [[LM 91 TUSTI YT, | 97/1¢/€0 SunoSpng ay1 039[dwIo 03 SJUI[D YIIM JOOW [[IM ND e
"U0] SunaSpng SpN{oul {1 S[Y USID YT, | -67/10/#0 96y 3uya3png Yim 3DUEISISSY 9% JUSWAT
L]
‘SATIV Ul SaWo)no 119y} pue papraoid "SOOTAIOS
S[BLI0JA1 JO AIIUD JUWNDIOP [[IM SI[L) JUSI])) 19Yjo pue ‘(Suijesunod sjjouaq §9) Jeroueurj ‘59
"'SANIV Wl paIoju2 aq A1TINUIIIod fe100s ‘[edIpotl JUIUIR)qO Ul SOURISISSE
[[12 5310U 55213044 "SIOIAIAS JOYJO pue FUI[osunod 901ApE ‘Uoneonpa IpIAcid [[Im 1o5RURIAl 9SB) Y], e
9OURIBYPE JUSWEAT) “FUI[ASUNOD S)IaUaq "SIQLIIEqQ POLJIIUSP! SUISSAIPPE Ul dDUB)SISSE
‘[e89] ‘Arunuiwod ‘[ersos ‘[edrpaws Surssodoe ap1a0ad pue $30TAIIS $S300€ 0] SIALIIRq QUTIUINIP 0}
UO 90IAPE PUE UOTEINPI 3p1a0id 0} SIBIOD | g7/7¢/€0 SJUDI[O YIIM SIOM [[IM IOTRURIA] 9SB)) A, :SIIAIPY o
910U $501301d UT JUSWNOOP [[IM I1F TUN[O YT | -SZ/10/+0 9G¥ dn-mo[Jo] pue S321A13S SUISSIIIB UI IDQUB)SISSY S JUIWI[Y

“991AIIS 2[SE) Yord J0J o} djedionue pue ‘sooIAIds




om\ﬁm\mo
-ST/10/v0

a

‘s1oAed Ajred 19U)0 [[9M St spuny allyp UeAy
I0¥ Surusoros AN[IQISI[d SOUIPIAD [[IM O[If JUSL[D 9Y],

96y *
VALY
ADIAMAS

STNOD.LNQO SSAI0Ud NI'THINLL

SISUONOA POO, SUIPIAOL] :SAAIY
$42YON0 4 POOT ‘T# IUIWI[Y

‘SHLLIALLDY

NOLLVINAWATINT ANV QEIATTHA ADIAYIS AANNY I

o[qeoryddy JoN
R EY. ( 1.
M 13d (Aul); g 1o DI onendo Mau_ ”_MQ o:zma”__.w_w
[oeAn Y : 0 uone 1A
SAINSBIJA] IWOIINQ) UOREING  HPIM SUI T  puUIY ‘SAY I v_U Y w d 14138 +AIH 293
dnouan SUOISSIS jusdQ pajedae], Jo eauay uonduidsaq
UOISSIS pajydadxyg
IINAIIS pue sweN dnoin
(d Wmauyonyy 22s)
09€‘y 096 0251 088°1 SISJUNOOUS UIW ¢ 1O suonoesuel], =
syru) jo Jaquinp pasodorg
S}UN JO JAQUUOU JO SUOHIBSURI) JO JOqUINU JO SSa[pIeday] =
060°T o 08¢ 0Ly SHISIA Jo Jaquny pasododg
|
‘
601 ¥C 8¢ Ly SHudI[) Jo Jequiny pasodoa

1seq
q ueg

ISOM

g ueg

1A%
ajel uoissaiddns peo] [eI1A 9a0IdwI]
(pouad yIuow-g YoEs UI JISTA [EJIPIU | JSEI] JB) 2Ied 0} uonua)ar saoxdwy

TV.LOL

9T/ST Ad Svs

159WO0dINQ) YP[EIH INAISS

"YD).L 9Y3 UT UOTOIJUT ATH 01 anp snyejs yieay pasiwoiduos Jo 2.y
sy} ul yi[eay ewrydo UTEIUTEW 0) JUSIOLJNS UOHLINU PIJUe[R] PUB XBIUI 9LI0[8d 3)enbape 0} §9008 SNONUNUOD
UTEJUIEW 0} AI[Iqe [e1oueulj S IOWnsuod SATV/AIH 2191312 1uswa(ddns 0} S s901A19S POOJ JO [203 [[BISA0 Y],

:[BO5) IAISS

S30IAIAS POO]

1A1089)8)) IJIAIIG

9707 ‘1€ YIIe]A — 6T0T ‘T [HdY

IpoLIdJ JURIS)

190014 SATV (11001

:1032€.1)U0))

[ a8eg

yuv]g 24027

R T I rT,

V2 dAd aes iy

MAOM A

0 TdODS

dOH 9 14Vd

JRQUIny jpenuo)




"o1qeoijdde se “aoue)sisse pooJ JO S90INOS IAYJ0

0} [B1IS]21 JO 2OUIPIAS UTBIUOD [[1M I[IJ JUSIO oY,
“IPquInu

[e119S JoUYONOA SUIPN]OUT UEIS SISYINOA POOY

JO Adoo uo 21nJBUSIS JUSID SE PIAISIAT SOUBISISSE
pooj Jo Jooid urejuos [[1m 91J JUII[O Y], "9OUEISISSE
POOJ J0J P2U IOUIPIASD [[1M I JUSI[O oY T,

“WLIOJ JUSWAZPa|MOWOY

SIOIAISS JoUIR PUB UOTIBDIJIION

VVdIH ‘sTeak sa1y) 1942 parepdn juasuods SNV
{SOIIAIDS JOJ JUISUOD) UTBIUOD [[1M 2[IF JUSID Y],
“Annqisne

90TAIDS JOJ UOTIBDIILIDI-0] PUB UONBIIILII

JO 20UIPIAD JUIWINOOP [[IM 3[1J JUSI[D YT,
"SpIepuejs o}

SurpIooge SWOOUI puE ‘OOUSPISAT ‘QOUBINSUT [BIIPIW
Jo Jood ‘smiejs AJH JUSWNOOP [[IM SI[1J JUS[D)

‘30T IAUONO A POO A[UIUOA [eWINUI S IV Sulsn
SJuRI[o 9[qIS1[2 03 Ino pag3o[ pue saus weadord s, Jvq
ul s1ouIqes o[ paxoo] ul 3oy aq [[Im SISYONOA POO,]
"WI0J 159Nnbay] 19YoN0A poo, [euraul s, Jv 4 Jursn
weiSoad 01 1no pa330[ pue s991JJ0 UOBNSTUIWPY S, JV ]
Ul JauIqed o[1 payoo] & ul 3day] 2q [[IM SISYINOA POO]
"A[puour () 08$ JO WNUWIXEW B PIIOXD 0]

10U SJURIO 0} ATIUOW PANGLISIP 3q [[1M SIIYINOA POO]
"g[qrssod JaAaURYM — SISYINOA

dn yo1d 03 Jusunuiodde ue oxew [[IM SHUAN) "sauljapm3
AN{IQIST[2 [BISUBUL JUALIND 0} SUIPIOIIL PIUTULIIIIP

3q s A3y (dD) ue[d o1e) pazienpialpul

AU UI PAPNJOUT 3 [[IA YOTUM “JUIWSSISSLII/JUIWSSISSL
Sunmp Jyels £q pagIIuspl 2q [[14 SPo9U 9OUB]SISSE POO,]




J.LNO SSADOUd

ANTTANIL

VIRV

ADAYAS

SSHILIALLDV

NOLLVINANTTIAT ANV AUTATTHA TDIAYES AANNVI

oﬁmo:mm< 10N e

Lranq (payejau
N M 1ad Ganofls \Eoigsesciad D3SO uonemdo ER] KW E) aq Jsnu)
uonwAr > J S 4 Al
SAINSLIJA] IWO SR o ISUdTT  pPUIMNV "SAY P3501 i ._u d SAToe, +AIH n !
dnoan SUOISSIS Jjuadp paRsdae] Jo vaay uondudsaq
UOISSIS pajaadxy
IS pue sweN dnoio
(d wmauyooyy 235)

007°€ 0r0°1 00Z°1 096 SINUNODT UTUL G IO SUoNoesuel] =

syrup) jo s_dquiny pasodoag

S)TUN JO I3qUNU 10 SUOHOBSUEI) JO JI2qUINU JO ssa[paeday =
008 09¢ 00¢ Uy SHSIA JO Joqun) pasodoay |
|

08 97 0¢ 114 sjual[) Jo Joquiny pasodoag
|

TV.LOL

9T/ST Ad

119s2(]
g ueg
9vS

1589
g ues
SVS

1S90
g uesg
AR

jel UOISSaX

ns Tera aaoxduwy
(pouiad yjuow-g o€ UI JISIA [EDIPSW | 1S€9] J&) 9180 Ul uonualal aaoxdw] e

1S0WO0NQ) YP[LIT] IIAIIS

{uno)) ourpreurag ues
mnoygnoiy) uonepodsuen jo swroy adninu Sursn saorares poddns 1o 2180 Yj[eay 0] SS9208  SIUSI[O JOULYUS O,

:J€05) DALY

$901A19S uonepodsuel [, [eoIpajA

:£1039)18)) INAIDG

T

9707 ‘L€ Y9I — 670T ‘1 [HdY ‘polIdd juedy)
13(01d SATV [[TYoo] :10J0BI)UO))
yuvjg 24037 LPquUINN PeNUC)

 dDH € 1AV ~ A0M 40 3400




‘SHIAV
Ul PAIUSWINIOP 94 [[IM 9JUEISISSE JYONOA SEr)

's19yonoA sed Jo 1diooar SuiSpajmowoe

2INJeUSBIS JUII[D OUIPIAS [[Ix 0] uonjeriodsuen oy,
"SIOTAIDS JOUMEJ PUB UONEIINON

VJIJIH ‘sTeak 921} A19A9 parepdn Juasuos STV
{SOOTAISG JOJ JUISUOY) UTRIUOD [Im I JUAI[D YT
“19(yonoa

Se3 10 P2su JO JUSWAJR)S PUR SYJUOWL XIS AIOAD
3uru2219s ANIGISI[S JUAWNOOP [[IM I[1F JUSIO YL,
's10Aed Aued 10U30 se [[oMm SE spunj ayAy UeAY

J0J Suruaa10s ANIQISI[O 20UIPIAL [[IM O[IJ JUSI[D oY,

9T/1¢/€0
-ST/10/v0

96y

*di1y 10] UOSe2J pUR UOTIRUNSIP ‘UISLIO

Jojurod s, din ayp Juswnoop [[Im Jeis A[Iuow 00°0L$
P299X2 0] JOU SI 90UBMO[[e UOTJeodsURI] "pIepue)s

0} Sulp109oE SIOIAIAS SS200E 0} Papiaoid 9 [[IM SOOIAIOG
"807 pre)) ser) ul JUSUIASINGSIP 19YONoA J0] [[Im JJels
"911J JULL[d Ul papiaoxd

9OIAIDS AU} JUSWINDOP [[IM JAD “din Jo 23ep pue asodind
‘s10Aed Ayred royjo 10 SutuaaIos ‘QwodUl ‘AoUdpIsal
‘SISOUZEIP ATH AN[IQISI]D WSO SUIUINGP 1M ND
sp4p3I sp£) op1aoid o SINIANIY

gy FLCITCIC|

‘SANIV Ul PAUSWNIOP 2 [[IM J0UBISISSE IXE],
"Ajunoy))

oulprewIag Ues Urym papraoid oq [[Im SIOIAIDG
*dLn JusSIn ue 10j pPosuU JO SJUIWIRIE]S pue
uoreunsop pue ur3nio jo syurod Junordap sisanbax
TXE] JO 90UIPIAS op1aoid [[Im JopuIg S90IAIdS IXB]
"SOOIAIOS IOUME] PUE UOTJBOLTION

VdJdIH ‘steak 921} A10A2 pajepdn juasuods SATYV
{SQOTAIDG JOJ JUASUO)) UTRIUOD [[1AM 21F JUST[D Y],
din

JUS3IN JOJ PI2U JO JUSUIIE)S PUR SYIUOW XIS ATOAD
Buruearos AfIqISI9 JUIWNOOP (1A 1J JUII[D YT,
‘s104ed A1red 194)0 se [[om se spunj a1y ueky

103 SuTu2219s ANJIQISI[I 9IUIPIAD [[IM 1] JUI|O Y],

9T/1E/€0
-ST/10/v0

96y

"din J0J uoseaI pue uoneUNsIp ‘U0

Jo qutod s din oy justnoop [[im JJels “A[qiuow 00'0LS
Pa99X2 0] 10U ST 39UeMO[[e uonepodsuel] ‘prepuels

03 SUIPI00OE SOOIAIAS SS90E 0} PapIa0Id oq [[Im SAOTAIOG
“IOpUI{ SIOIAIG IXE] UO

popraoid 2014198 19JUD [[IM JJBIS "OWIT) UO APESI 9q 0} Pau
pUE SWN JO SJUIID AJIIOU “90TAIAS TXE) JOPIO [[1M JJBIS
“9[1J JUSI[D Ul PAISpIO

SOOIAIOS JUIWNOOP [[IM D "din Jo drep pue ssodind
‘s10Aed Aured roypo J0] SuTuasIdS ‘QUI0OUl ‘AoUSpIsal
‘s1sougeIp ATH :AN[IQISI]2 JULID SUILINAP 1M JAD
2214438 1XD [ 9p1A0ad O, :SaN1ANIY

174 U

"SANIV Ul PAuswnoop 2q [[Ism 20Ue)sIsse ssed sng
‘ssed snq Jo 1dieoar Suigpajmonyoe

2InJeUSIS JUII[O OUIPIAL [[IM FoT uorepodsuery,
"SIDIAIS JOUME PUE UOHEIIIION

VddIH ‘s1eak oa1y) A1940 pajepdn juasuod SV
{SOOTAIDG JOJ JUISUOD) UTRIUOD [[1An OJIF JUSID YL
‘ssed

snq J0J pasu JO JUSUISIE]S PUE SYJUOW XIS AIOAS
Suruaa1os AIIQISI[S JUSWNIOP [[IM S[IF JUII[D Y,
‘s10A®d Apred 19130 se [[om SB SpUn S1IYA UBAY
10J Suruaaios AN[IqISI[o 20USPIAS [[1A4 [1J JUSID Y]

9T/1¢/€0
-5¢/10/v0

96y

“pIepue)s 0) SUIPIOIJR SIDIAIIS

$5900€ 0] pap1aoid 9q [[Is S991AISS UoneodsueI]
[eSIPIIA "AJHIUOW ()0’ (L § PI99X2 0] JOU SI 20UBMO][B
uoneuodsuer] 3o uoreyodsuel] uo papiaoid 901a10s
I9)U2 [[IM pue sjual[d 0} sassed snq apraoid [[im Jye1s

"9 JUST[O

Ul PaIapIo SIOIAIAS JUSWNOOP [im WD) stoAed Aured 1ayjo
107 Suruaaios pue sdin Jo ssodind ‘owoour ‘Aouopisar
‘sisouderp ATH :AN[IQISI[S JULT]d SUIULIANRP [[IM D
sasspd sng apraoad o, :san1AndY

1[4 Jua WY




Non-Medical CM

Foothill AIDS Project
Ryan White Part - B
Line Item Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

$203,165.00

Salary P":ir:m Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
Personnel Cogee caagme ' BOTE N Y
L. Pinedo, Program Manager $ 79,040 0.05 $ 395200 $ 395200 $ - § 3,952.00
S. Hernandez S 57,500 0.75 S 43,125.00 $ 43,125.00 S - $ 43,125.00
S. Powell $ 57,500 0.85 S 48,875.00 S 48,875.00 S - S 48,875.00
Y. Ramirez - San Bern S 53,800 0.85 $ 45,730.00 S 45,730.00 S - S 45,730.00
A. Albandak - EW $ 54250 0.05 $ 2,712.50 $ 2,71250 S - S 2,712.50
N. Patterson S 49920 002 S 998.40 S 998.40 S - S 998.40
A. De Los Reyes S 57,200 0.02 S 1,144.00 S 1,14400 S - $  1,144.00
A. Cespedes S 71,201 0.01 S 712.01 § - S 712.01 $ 712.01
Personnel Subtotal $147,248.91 $146,536.90 $ 712.01 $147,248.91
Frifige Percent Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
FICA 7.5% $ 11,043.67 $ 10,990.27 $ 53.40 S§ 11,043.67
Staff Insurance (Health) 80% $§ 11,77991 S 11,72295 S 56.96 $ 11,779.91
Disability (SUI): 6.2% of 1st $7,000 earned per year = $434 2.1% S 3,09223 $§ 3,077.27 § 1495 $§ 3,092.23
Worker's Compensation 1.4% S 2,061.48 $§ 2,051.52 § 997 S 2,061.48
Fringe Subtotal 19.0% $ 27,977.29 S 27,842.01 $ 135.28 $ 27,977.29
Total Personnel $175,226.20 $174,37891 $ 847.29 $175,226.20
- Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
Supplies
Equipment < $5,000 $ 287600 S 2,770.00 S 106.00 S 2,876.00
Office: Supplies / Furniture $ 283500 $§ 2,765.00 $ 70.00 S 2,835.00
Program Supplies S 23.00 § - S 23.00 $ 23.00
Printing/Advertising Costs* S 24500 $ 205.00 $ 40.00 $ 245.00
Postage S 68.05 $ 3734 $ 3071 $ 68.05
Supplies Total $ 6,047.05 $§ 5,777.34 S 269.71 $§ 6,047.05
Other Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
Rent* S 18,289.00 $ 18,003.00 $ 286.00 S 18,289.00
Telephone/Communication S 202570 $ 1,967.70 §$ 58.00 § 2,025.70
Utlilties* S 84450 $ 756.50 S 88.00 $ 844.50
Repair & Maintenance S 73255 S 665.55 S 67.00 S 732.55
Equipment Total $ 21,891.75 $ 21,392.75 $ 499.00 $ 21,891.75
Program Income
Direct $203,165.00 $201,549.00 $ 201,549.00
Admin = 40% of total $14,459 S 1616.00 $ 1,616.00
$ $203,165.00 $201,549.00 $ 1,616.00 $ 203,165.00
% 100% 0.99205 0.00795 100%

* Only include these in "Other" if they are not already included in Indirect




Foothill AIDS Project
Ryan White Part - B
Line Item Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

FOOD $95,017.00
p
Salary rc;irEam Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
Personnel =y S e AR Do eI
S. Hernandez $ 57,500 0.0 $ 5,750.00 $ 5,750.00 S $ 5,750.00
S. Powell $ 57,500 0.10 $ 5750.00 $ 575000 S S 5,750.00
Y. Ramirez - San Bert S 53,800  0.10 $ 5,380.00 $ 5,380.00 S S 5,380.00
Personnel Subtotal $ 16,880.00 S 16,880.00 S - $ 16,880.00
FiinEe Percent Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
FICA 7.5% $ 1,266.00 $ 1,266.00 S - $  1,266.00
Staff Insurance (Health) 8.0% $ 1,350.40 $§ 1,350.40 S - §  1,350.40
Disability (SUI) 2.1% S 354.48 $ 35448 S - S 354.48
Worker's Compensation 1.4% S 23632 §$ 23632 S - S 236.32
Fringe Subtotal 19.0% $ 3,207.20 $ 3,207.20 $ - $ 3,207.20
Total Personnel $ 20,087.20 $ 20,087.20 $ - $§ 20,087.20

Program Cost Direct Costs

Admin Costs Program Total

Supplies
Equipment < $5,000 S 320.00 S 320.00 ) 320.00
Office Supplies S 276.50 S 276.50 S 276.50
Program Supplies S 808.00 S - S 808.00 S 808.00
Printing/Advertising Costs* S 20.00 S 20.00 S 20.00
Postage S 430 S 4.30 S 4.30
Supplies Total S 1,428.80 $ 620.80 $ 808.00 $ 1,428.80

Program Cost Direct Costs

Admin Costs Program Total

Other
Rent* $ 211800 $ 2,11800 S - S 2,118.00
Telephone/Communication S 231.50 $ 231.50 $ - S 231.50
Utlilties* S 89.00 S 89.00 S - S 89.00
Repair & Maintenance S 7830 S 7830 S - S 78.30
FOOD Assistance $ 7098420 S 70,984.20 $ - S 70,984.20
Other Total $ 73,501.00 $ 73,501.00 S - $ 73,501.00
Direct $ 95,017.00 $ 94,209.00 S 94,209.00
Admin = 25% of $3,232 S 808.00 $ 808.00
S $ 95,017.00 $ 94,209.00 S 808.00 $ 95,017.00
% 101% 99% 1% 100%

* Only include these in "Other” if they are not already included in Indirect




Foothill AIDS Project
Ryan White Part - B

Line Item Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

TRANSPORTATION $57,808.00
Salary Pr(:frr:m Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total

Personnel ] iy i
S. Hernandez $ 57500 005 $ 287500 $ 287500 S - S  2,875.00
S. Powell $ 57500 0.05 $§ 287500 $ 2,875.00 S - S 2,875.00
Y. Ramirez-San Bert $ 53,800 0.05 $§ 2,690.00 § 2,690.00 S - S 2,690.00
Personnel Subtotal $ 8440.00 $ 8,440.00 S - $ 8,440.00
Fringe Percent Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total
FICA 75% §$ 633.00 $ 633.00 S - S 633.00
Staff Insurance (Health) 80% S 675.20 S 675.20 S - S 675.20
Disability (SUI) 21% S 17724 $ 17724 S - S 177.24
Worker's Compensation 1.4% S 118.16 S 118.16 S - S 118.16
Fringe Subtotal 19.0% S 1,603.60 $ 1,603.60 S - $ 1,603.60
Total Personnel $ 10,043.60 $ 10,043.60 S - $ 10,043.60
. Program Cost Direct Costs Admin Costs Program Total

Supplies

Equipment < $5,000 S 160.00 S 160.00 S -5 160.00
Office Supplies $ 138.25 $ 138.25 S - S 138.25
Program Supplies $ 808.00 $ - S 808.00 S 808.00
Printing/Advertising Costs* S 10.50 S 10.50 $ S 10.50
Postage $ 215 § 215 S - S 2.15
Supplies Total $ 1,11890 $ 31090 $ 808.00 $ 1,118.90

Program Cost

Direct Costs

Admin Costs Program Total

Other
Rent* $ 1,059.00 $ 1,059.00 $ - $ 1,059.00
Telephone/Communication S 116.57 § 116.57 S - S 116.57
Utlilties* S 4450 S 4450 § - S 44.50
Repair & Maintenance S 39.15 § 39.15 § - S 39.15
Transportation Assistance S 45,386.28 S 45,386.28 S - S 45,386.28
Equipment Total $ 46,645.50 $ 46,645.50 $ - $ 46,645.50
Direct S 57,808.00 S 57,000.00 S 57,000.00
Admin = 25% of $3,232 S 808.00 § 808.00
$ $ 57,808.00 $ 57,000.00 $ 808.00 $ 57,808.00
% 100% 98.602% 1.398% 100%

* Only include these in "Other" if they are not already included in Indirect

$ 57,000.00




Foothill AIDS Project
Ryan White Part - B
Line ltem Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

Direct Costs
Personnel $ 146,536.90
L. Pinedo , Program Manager 0.05 S 3,952.00
Counseling individuals with respect to HIV/AIDS; testing, referrals; ensuring individuals who are out of care/unaware of their HIV positive status are identified
of their status, referred into care, and linked to care. Collaborate with Medical Case Manager, to ensure timely access to medical and supportive services.
Responsible for identifying community partners that provide services to populations that may have less access to care such as i.e. prisons, homeless shelters,
etc. Facilitate services to clients with multiple barriers and complex issues. Salary is split between multiple RW Service Categories not related to this service
category.
S. Hernandez Case Manager - 0.75 S 43,125.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one sessions;
coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; praviding referrals to mental health professionals.
S. Powell Case Manager - 0.85 $ 48,875.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one sessions;
coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health professionals.
Y. Ramirez Case Manager 0.85 S 45,730.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one sessions;
coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health professionals.
A. Albandak - EW 0.05 S 2,712.50
Collect and verify required eligibility documentation for receipt of services, review program requirements and procedures, including eligibility factors;
conduct home visits when required for the purpose of obtaining and verifying information, advising clients of deadlines, timeframes and necessary actions to
be taken, working with clients who need assistance in gathering appropriate documentation, regularly review and update case files to ensure appropriate
documentation is in place.
N. Patterson, Case Manager - 0.02 S 998.40
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-an-one sessions;
coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health professionals.
A. De Los Reyes Case Manager - 0.02 S 1,144.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one sessions;
coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health professionals.
Fringe $ 27,842.01
S 27,842.01
Calculated at 19%: FICA 7.25%, Worker's Comp 1.40%, State Unemployment insurance 2.1% and Health Insurance 8.0% =
Supplies $ 5,777.34
Equipment Lease/Purchase/Maintenance: Cost of equipment lease for copy machines (inclusive of number of copies allowed per
month) and postage meter.
Facility: shared ith a allocati 5.63% ofannual  ¢)91,842.00 = s1643070 (Undngaval
acility: shared cost with a allocation @ . i ,842. = ,430. = 2,770.00
Office Supplies: Cost of office supplies necessary to the program such as classification folders, copy paper, files, etc. Based on prior
year expenses and FTE allocation
of annual funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 5.63% $53,300.00 = $3,000.79 HEET
cost: = 2,765.00
Printing/Duplication: Cost of printing and duplication services associated with the contract such as printing of appointment cards
for clients, program materials, and other handouts to be given out to clients.
- J - of annual funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 5.63% = $10,975.00 = $617.89 5 205.00
Pastage: Mail appointment reminder cards, referrals and/or certification eligibility.
of annual funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 100.00% $37.34 = $37.34 HISINE 37.34
cost: = )
Other $ 21,392.75
Rent* - Cost of facility rent for office dedicated for RW services, based on prior year plus increased rates for current year, total cost
estimated cost per year:
e - 1 of annuat funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 5.63% = $331,842.00 = $18,682.70 = $ 18,003.00




Telephone/Communication - Direct cost of telephone and communication expenses. This includes conducting client follow ups
when clients miss appointments and conducting crisis intervention when needed; internet and text messaging system used to
remind clients of appointments/groups, and other announcements.
f annual ‘funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ s63% 0o $56348.00 = $317239  nOmERAL 1,967.70
Utlilties - Cost of electricity (power and water), trash as needed aFd as seen fit (based on previous year(s) expense) =
of annuat fundi il
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 5.63% U3 ¢43.400.00 = $244302 TUNCinE VA
cost: = S 756.50
Repair & Maintenance - Cost of air conditions repairs (filters, cleaning), light bulbs, minor construction work orders (based on
previous year(s) expense) =
of annual fundi il
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 5.63% o $38,260.00 = $2,154.04 Unging9vaj
cost: = S 665.55
Direct Costs Total $ 201,549.00
iAdministrative Costs :
Personnel S 712.01
A. Cespedes, 0.Mgr / Bookeeper - 0.01 S 712.01

duties to obtain primary financial data for use in maintaining accounting records.

Compute, classify, and record numerical data to keep financial records complete. Perform any combination of routine calculating, posting, and verifying

Fringe $ 135.28
I Calculated at 19%: FICA 7.25%, Worker's Comp 1.40%, State Unemployment Insurance 2.1% and Health Insurance 8.0% = S 135.28
Supplies $ 269.71
Equipment Lease/Purchase/Maintenance: Cost of equipment lease for copy machines {inclusive of number of copies allowed per
month) and postage meter.
; dity: . £ = ;
Admm_Facmty shared cost with a 1.08% of annual $65,566.84 4 $708.12 funding avail
|allocation @ cost: = S 106.00
Office Supplies / Furniture: Cost of office supplies necessary to the program such as classification folders, copy paper, files. Office
desk, chair, etc. Based on prior year expenses and FTE allocation
Admin Facility: shared cost with a of annual funding avail
1. ,339. = .87
|allocation @ s cost: SRR $640.8 = S 70.00
Program Supplies: Group nutritional meals duing group therapy
i ility: i f | i il
Admm'Facmty shared cost with a 1.08% of annua $19,339.84 2 $208.87 funding avai
allocation @ cost: = S 23.00
Printing/Duplication: Cost of printing and duplication services associated with the contract such as agency brochurs, employee
manuels, training materials, and other handouts to be given out to vendors, staff and volunteers.
h ility: = ¢ . g
Admm_Facnllty shared cost with a 1.08% of annual $9,602.40 - $103.71 funding avail
allocation @ cost: = S 40.00
Postage: Mail proposals, invoices for reimbursement, certifications, state license and insurances.
Admin Facility: shared cost with a of annual funding avail
1.08% 3,000. = 32.40
allocation @ cost: L s = $ 30.71
Other S 499.00
Rent* - Office lease facility expenses (Claremont & San Bernardino) estimated annual cost (based on previous year(s) expense)
Admin Facility: shared cost with a of annual fuﬁding avail
1.08% 99,583.00 = 1,079.82
allocation @ cost: $ $ = $ 286.00
Telephone/Communication - Phone/Internet expenses (Claremont & San Bernardino) estimated annual cost {based on previous
year(s) expense) =
Admm.Fac:hty: shared cost with a 1.08% of annual $41,860.47 - $452.09 funding avail R I
lallocation @ cost: = g
Utlilties* - Utilities expenses total $47,261.82 estimated annual cost (based on previous year(s) expense) =
Admin Facility: shared cost with a of annual funding avail
1.08% 47,261.82 = 510.43
allocation (& o8 cost: $ 5 = $ 88.00
|Repair & Maintenance - Repair expenses total 520,000 annually (based on previous year(s) expense) =
Admin Facility: shared cost with a of annual funding avail
d 7,104.2 = 1
allocation @ B cost: et $184.73 5 $ 67.00
Admin Costs Total 5 1,616.00



Foothill AIDS Praject
Ryan White Part - B
Line Item Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

Direct Costs
Personnel Without Benefits $ 16,880.00
S. Hernandez, Case Manager 0.10 $  5,750.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly Food vouchers
S. Powell, Case Manager 0.10 $  5,750.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly Food vouchers
Y. Ramirez, Case Manager 0.10 $  5,380.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly Food vouchers
Fringe $  3,207.20
. $ 3,207.20
Calculated at 19%: FICA 7.25%, Worker's Comp 1.40%, State Unemployment Insurance 2.1% and Health Insurance 8.0% =
Supplies: (Claremont/San Bernardino/Riverside/Hesperia) $ 620.80
|Equipment Lease/Purchase/Maintenance: Cost of equipment lease for copy machines (inclusive of number of copies allowed per
month) and postage meter =
funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 0.66% ofannual cost:  $291,842.00 = $1,926.16 I _g 320.00
Office Supplies: Cost of office supplies necessary to deliever programs services such as classification folders, copy paper, files, pens,
whiteboards, floor mats, smalt desk item etc., {based on previous year(s) expense) =
funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 0.66% ofannual cost: ~ $53,300.00 = $351.78 . _g 276.50
Printing/Duplication: Cost of printing and duplication services associated with the contract such as printing of appointment cards for
clients, program materials, and other handouts to be given out to clients, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
fundi il
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 0.66% of annual cost: ~ $10,975.00 = $72.44 4 |n_g e 20.00
Postage: Mail appointment reminder cards, referrals and/or certification eligibility, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 0.66% of annual cost: $750.00 = $4.95 unal _g aa 4.30
Other $ 73,501.00
Rent* - Cost of facility rent for office dedicated for RW services, based on prior year plus increased rates for current year, (based on
previous year(s) expense) =
fundin il
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% of annual cost:  $331,842.00 i $4,347.13 undi _g gyal S 2,118.00
Telephone/Communication - Direct cost of telephone and communication expenses. This includes conducting client follow ups when
clients miss appointments and conducting crisis intervention when needed; internet and text messaging system used to remind clients
of appointments/groups, and other announcements, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
v ! ; funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% of annual cost: $56,348.00 = $738.16 & $ 231.50
Utlilties expenses, lights, water and trash/bio waste (based on previous year(s) expense) =
funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% of annual cost:  $43,400.00 = $568.54 ol 'g ' $ 89.00
Repair & Maintenance, AC/Heating, plumbing, carpet/fixtures etc, (based on previous year(s) expense} =
funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a aliocation @ 1.31% of annual cost: $38,260.00 = $501.21 st 'g $ 78.30
Food Assistance: Staters Bros. food cards to 200 unduplicated clients residing in Service Areas 1, 2, 4, 5, & 6 to supplement their
financial ability to maintain continuous access to adequate caloric intake and balance nutrition sufficient to maintain optimal health in
the face of compromised health, 100% of annual cost allocation =
fundin i
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 100.00%  ofannual cost:  $160,000.00 = $160,000.00 R . 008020




Direct Costs Total

‘Administrative Costs

$  94,209.00

Supplies $ >
Program supplies: Nutritional snacks available during therapy group sessions. Thus allows the client to focus during the session
Part B Client Participation: cost with a annual group food funding avail
. 44,325, = ,865.00
allocation @ A ot $44,325.00 $88 s $  808.00
Admin Costs Total S 808.00




Direct Costs

Foothill AIDS Project
Ryan White Part - A
Line Item Budget
Budget Period 4/1/2025 - 3/31/2026

Personnel Without Benefits $  8,440.00
S. Hernandez, Case Manager 0.05 $  2,875.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly medical transportation vouchers
S. Powell, Case Manager 0.05 $  2,875.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, client assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly medical transportation vouchers
Y. Ramirez, Case Manager 0.05 $  2,690.00
General responsibilities include providing support and counseling activities; conducting HIV support groups, cdient assessments, and one-on-one
sessions; coordinating care plans with medical case manager; participating in case conference sessions; providing referrals to mental health
professionals. Distribute monthly medical transportation vouchers

Fringe $  1,603.60

. $  1,603.60
Calculated at 19%: FICA 7.25%, Woarker's Comp 1.40%, State Unemployment Insurance 2.1% and Health Insurance 8.0% =

Supplies: (Claremont/San Bernardino/Riverside/Hesperia) $ 310.90
Equipment Lease/Purchase/Maintenance: Cost of equipment lease for copy machines (inclusive of number of copies allowed per
month) and postage meter

of annual funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 0.66% o 521,820 - $192616 (undingaval 160.00
Office Supplies: Cost of office supplies necessary to deliever programs services such as classification folders, copy paper, files, pens,
whiteboards, floor mats, small desk item etc., {based on previous year(s) expense) =
of annual funding avail
H . " 1 0 =
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 0.66% o $53,300.00 $351.78 k. 138.25
Printing/Duplication: Cost of printing and duplication services associated with the contract such as printing of appointment cards
|for clients, program materials, and other handouts to be given out to clients, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
. L I of annual funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 0.66% Foct $10,975.00 = $72.44 _g 10.50
Postage: Mail appointment reminder cards, referrals and/or certification eligibility, (based on previous year(s) expense} =
X f annual fundin il
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 0.66% ) :os: $500.00 = $3.30 Hnel ng e 2.15
Other $  46,645.50
|Rent* - Cost of facility rent for office dedicated for RW services, based on prior year plus increased rates for current year, (based
on previous year(s) expense) =
' - ' of annual funding avail
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% . $331,842.00 = $4,347.13 - $  1,059.00
Telephone/Communication - Direct cost of telephone and communication expenses. This includes conducting client follow ups
when clients miss appointments and conducting crisis intervention when needed; internet and text messaging system used to
remind clients of appointments/groups, and other announcements, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% ofannual ¢ 148,00 = s73g.16  [undingava
cility: shari with a .31% s ,348. = o = $ 116.57
Utlilties expenses, lights, water and trash/bio waste (based on previous year(s) expense) =
! f annual fundi il
Facility: shared cost with a allocation @ 1.31% g E $43,400.00 - $568.54 Undine vl
cost: = S 44,50
|Repair & Maintenance, AC/Heating, plumbing, carpet/fixtures etc, (based on previous year(s) expense) =
of annual funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @~ 1.31% . $38.260.00 - $501.21 = s 3915




Transportation Assistance: Transportation Assistance: Annual provision of bus passes, gas cards, LYFT and taxi vouchers to
approximately 152 of unduplicated clients used to provide emergency medical transportation to enhance clients’ access to
healthcare and/or supportive services. Client disbursement may varies based on number of medical appointments not to exceed

$70per month.
| funding avail
Direct Program: cost with a allocation @ 100.00% °f:;':f’a $106,400.00 = $106,400.00 ' E o 4o 3g6 g
Direct Costs Total $ 57,000.00

‘Administrative Costs

Supplies $ 808.00

Program supplies: Transporation to Behavioral Health group meetings. Nutritional snacks available during therapy group sessions.
Thus allows the client to focus during the session

Part B Client Participation: cost with a 20.00% annual group $44,325.00 = $8,865.00

funding avail
allocation @ food cost: =

$ 808.00

Admin Costs Total $ 808.00



